

No. 21-388

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE HONORABLE SCOTT WALKER
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record
Anthony F. LoCoco
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
330 East Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
rick@will-law.org
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Cited Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus1

Summary of Argument2

Argument.....4

 I. Forum analysis is a poor fit for equal press
 access cases.....4

 II. If it grants the petition, this Court should order
 the parties to additionally brief the application
 of the Equal Protection Clause10

 III. This Court may consider the Petitioners’ equal
 protection claim13

Conclusion15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	9
<i>Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	4
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	5
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	5
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	14
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	11
<i>John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Pol’y, Inc. v. Evers</i> , 994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	10
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	11
<i>McCoy v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 190 F.2d 760 (1st Cir. 1951)	12
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	5, 9
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5, 9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6, 8-9

Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)11

Quad-City Cmty. News Serv., Inc. v. Jebens, 334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971).....13

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)10

Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....7

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....14

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 7-8

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations, 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....5

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)7

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997)10

Vance v. Terrazas, 444 U.S. 252 (1980)14

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....4

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)11

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV2, 10

Supreme Court Rule 37.21

Supreme Court Rule 37.61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cooley’s Constitutional Limitations (8th ed.)11

Works of Thomas Jefferson (P. Ford ed. 1904)2
